Interest rate risk arises primarily from the Group’s investments in debt securities, cash and cash
equivalents and its long-term debt obligations. However, changes in investment values attributable
to interest rate changes are mitigated by corresponding and partially offsetting changes in the
economic value of insurance and investment contract liabilities. As a result of this, the exposure to
interest rate risk is managed by the asset managers through the limit in the investment mandates
with regard to investing in debt securities, as well as the internal benchmark performance that
the asset managers are measured against.

The nature of the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk and its objectives, policies and procedures
for managing interest rate risk have not changed significantly from the prior period.

PPS INTEGRATED REPORT 2020 | 195

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the year ended 31 December 2020

36. MANAGEMENT OF RISKS (continued)

36.3 Financial risk management (continued)

a. Interest rate risk (continued)
The cash and cash equivalents and debt securities interest rate sensitivity on profit before movement
in insurance liabilities is shown below:

  2020 2019
Group R'm R'm

Cash and cash equivalents
Interest rate decrease: 1% (31) (33)
Interest rate increase: 1% 31 33
Debt Securities
Interest rate decrease: 1% (202) (182)
Interest rate increase: 1% 202 182

Total interest rate risk
Interest rate decrease: 1% (233) (215)
Interest rate increase: 1% 233 215

Fluctuations in the value of assets held to back the DPF and investment components of the policy
liabilities will affect the allocations to DPF benefits and investment policyholder liabilities each
year. The choice of assets to back the DPF components of the policy liabilities reflects the Group’s
interpretation of the investment risk appetite of the policyholders. The assets held in this regard
are as follows:

  DPF and

Investment

policies

Group

excluding
Investment

Choice

Investment
Choice
(DPF)

2020 R'm % R'm %

Local
Equity 13 375 50.2 1 565 27.9

[…]

b. Currency risk

The Group’s operations in Namibia created no additional sources of foreign currency risk due to the
fact that there is no exchange difference between the Namibian Dollar and the South African Rand.

The asset managers actively manage the currency risk when decisions are made in regard to
investing internationally. All international investment returns are shown in US Dollars and the effect
of the trading in different currencies is reflected in the investment performance which is measured
against an internal benchmark. In terms of legislation, up to 30% of the South African long-term
insurance company’s investments may be invested in foreign currency and hence that Company has
less than 30% exposure to currency risk. The limit for the Namibian long-term insurance company
is 35% in terms of local legislation.

The potential impact of currency movements on the share prices of domestic equities with
significant foreign currency earnings is addressed by the asset managers in their assessment of
the appropriate equities to hold in their mandates with PPS.

The international assets’ currency sensitivity on profit before movement in insurance liabilities is
shown below:

  2020 2019
Group R'm R'm

Currency risk
South African Rand exchange rate decrease: 1% (97) (95)
South African Rand exchange rate increase: 1% 97 95

c. Equity price risk

The Group holds a significant portfolio of equities which are subject to price movements. The
majority of these assets are held to support contractual liabilities arising from unit-linked insurance
contracts, contracts with DPF and investment contracts and therefore the price movements are
matched with corresponding movements on contractual obligations.

The exposure to equities is managed to ensure that the Group’s internal capital requirements are
met at all times, as well as those mandated by the Group’s external regulators.

Benchmarks and risk parameters are set against which the Group measures the asset managers.
A monthly compliance statement is provided by each asset manager stating their adherence to
the investment mandate, and highlighting any deviations and the corrective action to be taken to
rectify the deviations. The performance of the assets against benchmarks, and the adherence to
mandates, are monitored monthly by management. The asset managers present the performance
against benchmarks and adherence to mandates, to the Board, on a biannual basis.

The nature of the Group’s exposures to equity risk and its objectives, policies and processes
for managing equity risk have not changed significantly from the prior period. The assets have
performed well compared to the benchmark. This coupled with the long-term view that PPS
takes towards its investments, means that the long-term asset strategy and asset allocations have
remained unchanged.

The Equity price risk sensitivity on profit before movement in insurance liabilities is shown below:

  2020 2019
Group R'm R'm

Equity Price risk
Price decrease: 1% (328) (290)
Price increase: 1% 328 290

198 | PPS INTEGRATED REPORT 2020

Market risk sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the results of sensitivity testing on the Group’s profit or loss (before tax) and
equity for reasonable possible changes in the risk variables. The sensitivity analysis indicates the effect
of changes in market risk factors arising from the impact of the changes in these factors on the Group’s
financial assets and liabilities and its insurance assets and liabilities.

For the DPF insurance liabilities and investment contracts the assets and liabilities are matched.
The market risk is thus carried by policyholders. The impact of any change in the market risk will be